regarding sustainability issues. Based on current insights, Achmea expects a gradual transition towards a climate neutral society.

Achmea aims to limit the impact of these transition risks by maintaining a well-diversified investment portfolio, consisting of

highly liquid assets (see also the liquidity section for more information on highly liquid assets).

- Additionally, Achmea has implemented guidelines on sustainability (ESG) risks to comply with the prudent person principle for

market risk in the Market Risk Policy and for counterparty risk in the Counterparty Risk Policy. For example, the Market Risk

Policy describes how ESG metrics are used to monitor sustainability risk in the investment portfolio and the Counterparty Risk

Policy describes how Achmea considers the impact on sustainability as part of the prudent person principle for financial risks.

Additionally, the Market Risk Policy and Counterparty Risk Policy contain principles on sustainability.

C.2.2. INTEREST RATE RISK

The sensitivity of the solvency position under Solvency II to various changes in the underlying assumptions is included below.

SENSITIVITIES € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2024

SOLVENCY RATIO

2023

Baseline 10,039 5,526 182% 183%

Without Volatility Adjustment 9,562 6,692 143% 139%

Last liquid point 30 years 9,617 5,567 173% 173%

SENSITIVITIES INTEREST € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2024

SOLVENCY RATIO

2023

Baseline 10,039 5,526 182% 183%

Interest -100 bps 10,459 5,637 186% 185%

Interest +100 bps 9,789 5,457 179% 183%

Interest -50 bps 10,229 5,578 183% 184%

Interest +50 bps 9,892 5,491 180% 183%

In annex 2 the relevant sensitivities per insurance legal entity are presented.

C.2.3. EQUITY RISK

SENSITIVITIES EQUITY € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2024

SOLVENCY RATIO

2023

Baseline 10,039 5,526 182% 183%

Equity prices -20% 9,138 5,378 170% 173%

Risk Profile

62 | Achmea Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

C.2.4. PROPERTY RISK

SENSITIVITIES PROPERTY € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2024

SOLVENCY RATIO

2023

Baseline 10,039 5,526 182% 183%

Property Prices - 20% 9,693 5,530 175% 176%

C.2.5. SPREAD RISK

SENSITIVITIES SPREAD € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2024

SOLVENCY RATIO

2023

Baseline 10,039 5,526 182% 183%

All  Spreads -50 bps 10,388 5,541 187% 187%

All  Spreads +50 bps 9,735 5,523 176% 180%

SENSITIVITIES SPREAD

 OWN FUNDS

 2024 2023

Credit Spread excluding mortgage loans -50 bps 9,965 8,786

Credit Spread excluding mortgage loans+50 bps 10,143 8,886

Mortgage loans -50 bps 10,347 9,152

Mortgage loans +50 bps 9,749 8,562

Spreads Government -50 bps 10,185 8,818

Spreads Government +50 bps 9,953 8,896

C.2.6. MARKET CONCENTRATION RISK

Market Concentration Risk is the risk of loss resulting from the lack of diversification in investments and liabilities for Market Risk or

due to an increased sensitivity to bankruptcy of an individual counterparty or group of affiliated counterparties, to the extent that

this is not expressed under counterpart default risk.

The balance sheet of Achmea does not comprise any Market Concentration Risks that lead to capital requirements under Solvency II

legislation.

C.2.7. LOAN PORTFOLIO

For detailed information on the loan portfolio reference is made to Chapter D.1.6. Under the Loan portfolio Achmea includes loans